STEVEN J. BOYAJIAN

One Financial Plaza, 14th Floor
Providence, RI 02903-2485
Main (401) 709-3300

Fax (401) 709-3399
sboyajian@rc.com

Direct (401) 709-3359

Also admitted in Massachusetts

September 18, 2025
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND HAND DELIVERY

Stephanie De La Rosa, Commission Clerk
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission
89 Jefferson Boulevard

Warwick, Rl 02888

Re: Docket No. 25-22-NG - The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy
2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge and 2025 Gas Cost Recovery Filings
Responses to Division Data Requests — Set 6

Dear Ms. De La Rosa:
On behalf of The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy (the
“Company™), | have enclosed the Company’s responses to the Division of Public Utilities and

Carriers’ Sixth Set of Data Requests for filing with the Public Utilities Commission in the above-
referenced docket. Please note that Attachment Division 6-1 is provided in Excel format.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please contact me
at (401) 709-3359.

Sincerely,

Steven J. Boyajian
Enclosure

cC: Docket No. 25-22-NG Service List



Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and any materials accompanying this
certificate were electronically transmitted to the individuals listed below.

The paper copies of this filing are being hand delivered to the Rhode Island Public Utilities
Commission and to the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers.
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The Narragansett Electric Company

d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG

In Re: 2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing
Responses to Division’s Fifth Set of Data Requests
Issued September 4, 2025

Division 6-1
Request:

Reference the response to Division 4-13. Please explain how the Index Price of $17.08 used to
cash out the over-deliveries of 86,274.4 Dth was determined. Provide supporting calculations.

Response:

The Index Price of $17.08 used to cash out the over-deliveries of 86,274.4 Dth was determined
by taking the monthly average of the daily averages of settlement prices for AGT CG and TGP
Zn 6 delivered indexes, as reported by Platts.

Please see Attachment Division 6-1 provided in Excel format for the supporting calculations.

Prepared by or under the supervision of: Evan Gibbon



The Narragansett Electric Company

d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG

In Re: 2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing
Responses to Division’s Fifth Set of Data Requests
Issued September 4, 2025

Attachment Division 6-1

Please see the Excel Worksheet of Attachment Division 6-1.

Prepared by or under the supervision of: Evan Gibbon



The Narragansett Electric Company

d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG

In Re: 2025 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing
Responses to Division’s Sixth Set of Data Requests
Issued September 4, 2025

Division 6-2

Request:

Reference the response to Division 4-28. Please explain how the Company will reflect the March
2025 NGPMP revision in the annual report and modify the rates it is proposing in this
proceeding to reflect the revision.

Response:

The rates proposed in this proceeding were calculated based upon the revised NGPMP results
discussed in the Company’s response to Division 4-28. The revisions had a minimal impact on
the NGPMP results for the twelve-month period from April 1, 2024, through March 31, 2025.
Specifically, the total savings produced by the NGPMP activity for the twelve-month period
decreased by $0.06, resulting in a decrease in customer savings of $0.06.

The revised 2025 NGPMP Annual Report was filed as Attachment NGPMP-2, and the revised
2025 NGPMP results were reflected in the projected gas costs filed as Attachment GSP-1 of the
Company’s Gas Cost Recovery filing on August 28, 2025.

Prepared by or under the supervision of: James M. Stephens



